

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 578 by Representative Emerson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "(27)(x)(xi)," and insert "(27)(x)(ix),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, after "305.7(A)(2)," and before "305.33" insert "305.12(D),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 6, after "305.14," and before "305.21," delete "305.18,"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, at the beginning of line 7, after "47:301.6(B) and (C)" and before "and 337.11.4," delete the comma "," and delete "305.36(E),"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 10, after "schools and" and before "materials;" delete "education" and insert "educational"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 12, after "organizations;" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and at the beginning of line 13, delete "inducements;" and insert the following:

"to provide for the exemption for software and digital products for certain healthcare facilities;"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, delete "(27)(x)(xi)," and insert "(27)(x)(ix),"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, at the beginning of line 6, insert "305.12(D),"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, at the beginning of line 8, after "305.14," and before "305.21," delete "305.18,"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 9, at the end of line 20, delete "Subparagraph." and insert "Paragraph."

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 11, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"§305.12. Exemptions; software and digital products; business use; healthcare use

A.

* * *

D. The sales and use tax imposed by taxing authorities shall not apply to computer software or prewritten computer software access services, information services, or digital products that are used by licensed healthcare facilities and providers for storing or transmitting healthcare information or for the diagnosis or treatment of a medical condition.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 12, delete lines 21 through 29 in their entirety, delete page 13 in its entirety, and on page 14, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 14, line 22, after "taxing" and before "when" delete "authorities" and insert "authority"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 23, line 1, after "R.S. 47:301.6(B) and (C)" and before "and 337.11.4" delete the comma "," and delete "305.36(E),"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 23, at the end of line 12, delete "(27)(x)(xi)," and insert "(27)(x)(ix),"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 23, line 14, after "(18)(a) and (c)(i)," and before "301.1(F)," delete "(27)(x)(xi)," and insert "(27)(x)(ix),"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 23, line 17, after "(18)(a) and (c)(i)," and before "301.1(F)," delete "(27)(x)(xi)," and insert "(27)(x)(ix),"